TELANGANA STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

(Under Right to Information Act, 2005)

Samachara Hakku Bhavan, D.No.5-4-399, '4' Storied Commercial Complex, Housing Board Building, Mojam Jahi Market, Hyderabad – 500 001.

Phone Nos: 040-24740638 (o); 040-24740592(Fax)

Complaint No.9276 /SIC-Dr.Mohd.Ameer/2020 Dated: 13-06-2022

Complainant: Sri K.SRINIVASA RAO, R/o.H.No.48-44, Ganesh Nagar, HMT Post,

Hyderabad-500054

Respondents : The Public Information Officer (U/RTI Act, 2005) /

O/o The Chairman, Cooperative Tribunal, Hyderabad-500001.

ORDER

1. **Sri K.SRINIVASA RAO,** R/o.H.No.48-44, Ganesh Nagar, HMT Post, Hyderabad-500054 has filed a Complaint dated 9-11-2020 which was received by this Commission on 10-11-2020 for not getting the information sought by him from the PIO / O/o The Chairman, Cooperative Tribunal, Hyderabad-500001.

2. The brief facts of the case as per the Complaint and other records received along with it are that the Complainant herein filed an application dated 2-9-2020 before the PIO requesting to furnish the information under Sec.6(1) of the RTI Act, 2005, on the following points mentioned in his application.

Respected Sir / Madam,

Sub : Request for Information & copies - Reg.

I am herewith enclosing Letter Dated 01-12-2019 addressed to the Hon'ble Registrar & Commissioner for Co.op. Societies by duly enclosing the election proceedings dated 18-10-2019.

I came to know the CC & RCS referred the said election dispute to this Hon'ble Tribunal u/s. 61(3) of Telangana Cooperative Societies Act.

Now I request your kind authority to furnish me the SR No. of the said OP and also the OP No., if this Hon'ble Tribunal has taken it on file.

I am herewith affixing Rs.10/- Court fee stamp.

Thanking you,

- 3. The Public Information Officer has not furnished information to the Complainant.
- 4. As the Complainant did not receive the required information from the PIO even after 30 days of filing his application, he preferred this Complaint before the Commission requesting to arrange to furnish the information sought by him u/s 18(1) of the RTI Act, 2005.

The Complaint was taken on file and notices were issued to the parties concerned for hearing on 13-06-2022.

On 13-06-2022 the case is called. The Complainant is present. The Public Information Officer / Deputy Registrar, O/o the Cooperative Tribunal, Hyderabad is present.

The Complainant submitted that he did not receive the sought information from the Public Information Officer.

The Public Information Officer submitted that she has joined recently and requested to grant some time to furnish sought information to the Complainant.

Heard both the parties and perused the records.

The Commission directs the Public Information Officer to furnish sought information to the Complainant within (15) days from the date of receipt of this order and submit compliance to the Commission.

With the above direction, the Complaint is closed.

Dr. Mohd. Ameer State Information Commissioner

Authenticated by:

Assistant Registrar Copy to: IT Section/SF